
., 

Commi·dmcn~ 
SUSAN F. a.AAX. CHAIRMAN 
J. TER.RY DEASON 
1\JUA L JOHN!ON 
DIANE K. IOESUNG 
JOE GARClA 

• State of Florida • u\\tG1KAL\ "'t-.ft 
Hl£ con 

OJVlSION OF LEGAL SERVICES 
NOREEN S. DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 
(904) 413~199 

tlublit 6ttbitt ~mm~~ion 

Manbew Poaer 
Virginia Ctty Utilities 
S11S Main Street 
New Pon Richey, PL 346S2 

September 27. 1996 

Re: Docket No . .-n-wu - Application of Virginia City Utilities. Inc. for a 
staff-assisted rate case in Pasco County. 

Dear Mr. Poacr: 

This will confum that Colll11'.ission Staff v. ilJ hold a customer meeting at 6:00p.m. 
on Wednesday, October 23, 1996. The location of the meeting will be the New Pon Richey 
City Hall, S919 Main Street, New Pon Richey, Florida. We ask Lhat, if at all possible, you 
or another knowledgeable representative of the utility attend the meeting 111 order to amwer 
customer questions. 

~
K The original customer meeting notice is enclosed. Please note Lhat the date has been 

left blank so that you can filJ in the date that the notice Is sent to the customers. The 
A ---customers must lbave at least fourteen days' ootJce of the meeting. calculated from the day 

PP ' Lhat they receive the notice. Please furnish me with a copy of the notice. as reproduc.ed at 
,AF the time it iJ distributed to your customers. together with a cover leiter indicating the exact 
CMU t!are(s) on v hich the ootice was wiled or otherwise delivered to the customers. 
:;TR 

Et.G 

LEG 
L ... ... 

Two copies of tbe enaincerina repon dated August 13. 1996. and the accounting 
---,•~epo~n dated September 16, 1996, are enclosed. P~..ue ensure that a copy of the complete 
--~4pplicatioo for Staff Aslisunce and the repons are avail&ble for review by all interesled 

OPC 
RCH 

SEC -r.l~- OOCUM! ., I· ·~·I p ""TE 

NAS ~p~k l0~50 SEP30~ 
OTH C¢t MrrAL CIRCLE OFF1CE CI!NTI!R • 2.S40SHUMAJU> OAK BLVD • TALLAHASS!!J!..,,f..I,.J~:\9!i.Q~wn 

Aa .wo-o~ on t ~ t.moa~KD-.JWNI'it'".ffltt!Ylus 



' ') 

Manhew Potter 
& piClllber 27. 1996 
Page2 

• • 

persons at the Office of Peter Altmrul, CPA, 5715 Main Street, New Pon Richey, Florida, 
during its regular hours (9:00 a.m. tO 5:00 p.m.). 

If you have any questions, please do oot hesitate to call. 

LAJ,HK/mw 

Enclosures 

cc: Office of Public Counsel 

Bureau Cbief. Water & Wastewater 
Division of Legal Services 

Division of Consumer Affairs (Cunn.inaham) 
Division of Records and Reporting / 
Division of Water and Wastewater (Kemp. Edwards) 
Coun R.eponer 



' • • 
BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUDUC SERVICE COMMISSION 

NOTICE OF CUS'MMER MEETING 

TO mE CUSTOMERS OF 

ViRGINIA CITY UTIUTIES. iNC. 

AND 

ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS 

RE: DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 

APPUCATION FOR STAFF-ASSISTED RATE CASE IN 
PASCO COUNTY BY VIRGINIA CITY UTIUTIES, INC. 

DATED: 

NOTICE is hereby given that the Staff or the Florida Public Service Commission will 
conduct a custOmer meeting to discuss the application of Virginia City Utilities, Joe. for a 
staff-assisted rate case in Pasco Counry. The meeting will be held at the following time and 
place: 

6:00 p.m., Wednesday. October 2.3. 1996 
New Pon Richey City Hall 
5919 Main Street 
New Pon RJcbey. Florida 

All persons wbo Wish to temfy are urged tO be present It the beginning of the 
meeting, lince the meeting may be adjourned early if no customers are present. 

Any person requiring some accommodation at this meeung because of a physical 
lmpalnnent should call the Division of Records and Reponing at (904) 413-6770at least five 
calendar days prior to the CU$tomer meeting. Any person who is beating or speech 
lmpaiml, please conw:t the Florida Public Service Commission using the Florida Relay 
Senioe, which can be reached at 1 (800) 955-8771 (TDD). 

PURPQSE 

The purpose of lhiJ meeting is to give customers and other interested persons an 
opportunity to offer sworn testimony regarding the quality of service the utility provides a.nd 
to ask questions and comment on Starr a preliminary ntes iocluded in this notice as ~.:lias 
other Issues. Staff members will answer questions to the extent possible. A representative 
from the utility bas also been Invited to respond to questions. 



• 
NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETlNG 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
PAGE 2 

• 

Any pei'SIOn wh.o wish.es to comment or provide infonnation to Staff may do so at r.he 
meetint, orally or in writing. Written commeniS may also be sent to r.he Commissicm at lbe 
address given at tbe CDd of this nouce. 

BACJ(GROUND 

Virginia City Utilities, lnc:. , is a Class C utility located in 'Pasco County. It provides 
service to 299 residenti•l and 13 general service customers. 

The test period for setting rates in th.e historical average twelve monr.h period ended 
December 31, 1996. According to lbe Staff audit and preliminary analysis, the utility 's test 
year revenues WeTC $74,325.88. TCft year operating expenses were $88,570. The resulting 
net loss Is $14,244. 

CURRENT ANP PRELIMINARY RATES AND CHABGES 

Staff has compiled the following rates and ch.arges for tbe purpose of discussion at 
tbe C\lSt.OIDCr meeting. These rates are preliminary and subject to change b&sed on 
information pthered at tbe customer meeting, funh.er Staff review, and the final decision 
by tbe Commissioners. The utility's curren1 and Staff's preliminary rates and charges are 
as follows: 

Dase Pacill!y Ch.arge 

Me!r r Slw: 
sts· x 3t4· 
3/4. 
I. 
I 112" 
2" 
3. 
4. 
6" 

Consumption Charge per 
1, 000 Gallo:IS 

MONlliLY RATF.S - WATER 

Current 
Rates 

s 3.99 
s 5.99 
$9.98 
$19.95 
$31.92 

$3.07 

Staffs 
Preliminary 

Rates 

$6.68 
SIO.D2 
$16.70 
$33.41 
SS3.45 

$ 3.21 



• 

• 
• • 

NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETING 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
PAGE 3 

MJSCE!J AHEOUS SER.VICE CHARGES 

The Ulility's cuneru miscellaneous service c.harges are listed below. Staff does not 
re<:ommend any c:hanges 10 the existing miscellaneous ~rvice charges 11 this time. 

Initial Comw:ctlon 
Normal Rec:oancction 
Violation Rec:onncction 
Premises Visit (in lieu of 
discoooection) 

$15 
SIS 
$15 
$10 

SERVICE AYAJVJUUIY CHARGES 

The utility's tariff calls for 1 S60 tap in fee for a S/8" x 3/4" meter and actual cost 
for all other size meters. Staff is recommending no changes to the existing service 
availability cl:.irges 11 this time. 

STAfF REPQRIS AND UI1UD' APPUCADON 

The results of Staff's preliminary investigation are cont.ained in an accoonting repon 
dated September 16,1996,and an engineerm, repon dated August 13,1996. Copies ofthe 
reports may be examined by interested members of the public from 9:00a.m. lhrough 5:00 
p.m., Monday through Friday, at the Office of Peter Alanan, CPA. 5715 Main S!reet, New 
Port R.ic:bey, Florida. 

PROCEDURES AfTER CUSTOMER MEEIINO 

After tbe meeting, Staff wUI prepare and submit a recommendation to the 
Comrlission. The Commi.ssioo wUI lhereaflH iJsue a proposed ageocy action order 
colll.l al.og rates which may be differenl from tbose colll.lined in Staff"s fmal 
recommendation. Five to leD CUStomers or persons wbo atttnd the mcet.ln& and who wish 
to receive a copy of the recommendation and the order may so indicate 11 the meeting. 
1bose ind.ividua!J are expected 10 distribute the infonnation in the re<:ornmeodation and the 
order 10 Olber customers and intere5ted persons. Anyone who is unable 10 anend and who 
wishes 10 obtain 1 copy of the re<:ommendation or the order may do so by writing to the 
Comm.i.sslon at the address at the end of this notice. 



• • 
NOTICE OF CUSTOMER MEETING 
I>OCXET NO. 960625-WU 
PAOL: 4 

HOW TO CONTACT THE CQMM]SSION 

Wriucn mmrnents reprdina lbe utility and tbe proposed rates, and rrquests to be 
placed on tbe mailing list for this C&5C , may be d.iiected to this addtus: 

Director, Division of Records and Reporting 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Ta11abassec, Florida 32399.{)850 

~ correspondeuce should refer to "Docket No. 960625-WU - Application of Virginia 
City Utilities, I.Jx: . for staff-assisted rate cue in Pasco County. • 

If you wish to contact lbe Colll.llilision regarding complaints about w:rvlce. you may 
call tbe Commission's Division of Consumer Affairs at the foUowing toll-free number: 
1-800-342-3SS2. 

This notice was prepared by Commission Staff for distribution by tM utility to its 
customen. 



to: 

FROM: 

JI..E: 

• • 
MEMORANDUM 

Auguat: 13, 1996 

NEIL BETHEA, SUPERVISOR OF STAFF ASSISTED RATE CASE 

SICTI"" • li1IUAU OF SP~W<CE 

GERAW D . I!INAllDS , ENG 

DOClCET tro. 960625·\lll, CITY UTlLITlES, tile. · APPLICATION FOR A 
STAPF-ASSISTED RATE W.SE IN PASCO COUNTY ll:NCINUJUNC INVESTIGATION 

INIBODUCTIQN 

Contiacenc vich the acandard op~raCi\~ procedure• of che diviaion, an 
anginearin& inveeeipcion of che above referenced dockae vaa conducted . The 
invenigation ,includ&d a field inspection of the utility' a .. rvice area and 
vater dhtribution .r}'ltem. The inveeeigation vu completed on JW\1 26, 1996. 
In addition, an office •~dy of ice fila•, rata application, operation and 
ul.nr:enance tli'PIIUIII, utility' • ayate11 uaed and UJtful, urviet ll'V&iltbiHey 
and ocher ensinaering i11uaa pertaining to thie utility vere ravioved for 
reaaonablone11 and prudanca. 

1.0 HISIQRX 

Virginia City, Inc. (Virginia City or utility) began operation in 1970 . 
On July 26, 1973 , cha utility beeue aubjaet to tha regulatory jU!thdiction of 
ebb coaaail8ion and undar cha rulea of Ch.apt'-r 367 che utility va.a &ranted 
vater Cartificata No. 149-W . On Oecober 22 , 1993, Virginia City Utilitiea, 
Inc. filed an application for a Tranafer of Certificate from Vir&inia City, 
Inc . to Virginia City Utilitiea, Inc . the aale of the utility va. ba1ically a 
eranaaction between a fachar (Hr. Jud&on F. Potter), vho own. the utility, and 
a aon (Kr. Mat thaw Potter), vho ba. II&DII•d the utility for approxl.a.ately 23 
year• . 

2 . 0 CENEIW lJI!TOBHAilOH 

Virgin!& City Utilitiea, Inc. (VCUI or utility) ia a claae •c• vater 
utillty, located 1n Nev Port JU.chey, Florida, vhicb 11 in Puco County. The 
utility h a con~ecutivo vaear ayatam and purchaaee vatar for raaalo from 
Puco County. The utility applied for a 1taff uaiated rat e caae on Kay 17, 
1996. Tba aarvica araa la phyalcally located ln tha Vtat Central region of 
Puco County. The maillng addrua h P. 0. Box 845, Nev Port Richey, Florida, 
34656. Hr. Ju4aon F. Potter ia the proaident & vice prea1dent and Kr. Matthev 
A. Potter ia the aecretary & treuurer. Kr. Judaon Potter maintain~ VCUI ' a 
bua1nel8 racord.t. at hh homo and he claiu a rental feo of $50.01) per month. 



• • 
In exiat:Hnce slnce 1970, t:be ut111cy provid .. vater nrvice to 

approxiDAcoly 312 connect:ions: 
299 aobile hou• 

2 churches 
6 professional offices + sprinkler system 
2 su acacion + sprinkler syac:em 
2 sceak house + sprinkler sy1tem 

__l -bile communit:y/healt:b cancer 
312 

Pri.Jaarily a penu.nent: occupant buad coc::nmity, t:ba Daj ority of t:bo cuatours 
are full t111a rwidantial cHant. (an a a tt.Atel.! 97t of t:ha urvice area ia 
built out:; and an aatiuted 30t of t:be r e s i dent• u a Disranu). In addit:ion, 
110ec of t:be red dents are b.o11e ovnars . 11:1a u tility' • cuatoure are 
individually utered end each cuatoJUr is c:harsed for the meured uaase of 
water service. 

VCUI billa aecb cuat011er for vater urvice on a 110nt:bly buia. 11:1e 
service area ia phyaically located spproltt.Ately rvo (2) aile• Euc of hi&)lvay 
19 in New Port Qicbey: depart hiJbvay 19 at the intersection of hishvay 19 and 
Scate lload ~; turn left: onco State lload 54; cravel Eut an approxiuto 
dinance of tva (2) milu, turn left juat put l.yan Stuk Kouaa 1nto t:be 
Virsinia Cicy community (eee Atcachment "A" ) . VCUl 11 currently in compliance 
vit:b t:he Departllent of !rrvirotiiHnt:al Procec;t:ion' s (D!P) rules and r esulations . 
In addition, the utilicy 1a located vit:bin t:be boundary of the Southveat Water 
Hanasement Diatrl.ct. VCUl b a.Uo locaced in a county which baa vacer 
conaumptiva ua•s• raatrictiona (a water uaa cautionary area). 

3.0 PLANT IN S&RyiCE 

Rater Irtatpent: facilitiaa - None. 11:lo utility purchaeaa vater fro11 t:he 
Puco County tltUity Deparcaent. 

Racer Dittributi"n Systt• - The wacer dilt:ribution •Y•t:ell ia comprised 
of: 4,200 ft. of 1 inch PVC pipe, 6161 ft. of 2·1/2 inch -PVC pipe, 5697 fc: . of 
4 inch PVC pipa and 1507 ft. of 6 inch PVC pipe. At the t111o of tho 
ensi nearins iuvutisation, the diatribution syac:e:u appeared to bt operating 
properly. 

Wa•ttvattr Iraatgent ftcilitiea • Nona. The vacar customers are 
raapons1bla for the disposal of t:bdr vucawacar affluent: (upcic t:anks) . 

Rattavacar Collec tion Sxateg: Bone. 

4 . 0 ORICI.NAL CUI 

'lbie ia \:be tint rata cue fUed by VCtli. 1be ecaff audicor hu 
raquaet.ad fr011 t:ba at.aff at~~in•ar thet an ori&inal co•c atudy of the cotel 
ayetaa ba prepared. The orisinal coat: a1t:1llat:a of VCDl ie attached (eet 
atcac:lDanc •c•) . 

2 

.. 



. . 

• • • 
5. 0 OPERATIONAl. ANI! KAllm:!ANCE WlJ!Sts 

:i. l Ktptsu S.larx - Hr. Jud.aon Poeur 1a the full-t1a. man.aser and 
oUicar of the utility; Bia aalary b $20,000 (e!lployu) plwa 
0600 (officer ) aonually. Kr. Kacth.w Potter it a part-tiaa 
unaaer and officer of the utility; bapectlvely, bb uluy h 
$1,200 (euployee) plwa $600 (officer) annually. Be ie 
responaible for i naurin& that the .. cere are read, &ae1et1n& 
unaauent operatioru and uehti03 vith the billin,s . 

5.2 furqbated Power - Vir&inie City Ot111t1ee, Inc. doea not o~~ nor 
operate a water or wuteveter treacm.nt plant. Tberaicre, 
purcb&aad power 1a none applicable . 

5.3 furcbaatd Vattr · Tbi1 ie a conaac utivt vatar eyetaa and all of 
che vatar eold by thh utility 1a purcha.ud #roa the Puco 
County Utility Plant. l>uri03 the uat year Vcut purcb&aed 
21,273,000 plloru of water at a coat of $49,! '•0. 63 . A review of 
\the recorda indicate that theu chars•• ara prud.ant end ebould 
be allowed. 

5.4 Cbgicala - Tbe chlorination Mdia b handled by tha Puco 
County Otilitiea Deparc.ent. 

5.5 Sypl11 tnd TuJ::in• - Tbe Dlpar~nt of Emrironuntel 
IProtaction dou not require Vcut to teet for Croup l 
unrtr;ulattd cootaainatu. Hovavu, tha utility 11 r aquin d to 
.onitor for K!crobiolo&ical, Lead and Copper, and Aabeetoe. 

5.6 General Haintenanct and Repaira - Durlfl3 the 1995 teet year, the 
utility incurred &enoral ulnte~• and repair 1xp4nae1 to 
~ !ora of: replacins .. cere and relocation of 4 " PVC pipe for 
t':ll DIY cueco..n. A review of all other senaral erpenaee 
incurred by tha utility appear reuonable and ebould be 
allowed. 

5.7 eoncxactutl Seryicet - Tbe utilicy baa contractual aareeaentl 
with aevual vendon: (1) tlray !nterprh11 , Inc. baa a 
contractual eare ... nt to perfora the licerued ph,nt 
operational dutiee at a bue coat of $131.00 per ao~th; (2) Hr. 
Vernie L. Wray (Wray lnterprieee,lnc.) 1a tho operator and be 
baa a clua •c• water operator licenee (certificate number 835); 
(3) The Peter Altaan, CPA fira par!oru the accountina and 
bo,kkaal'f.na function at a bue coat of $100 .00 per -nth; and 
(4 1 Kr. Curtb H.oJAD d.oaa the .. ear re~ at the coet of 
$135.00 par aonth. 

5 . 8 Othu Optratfpr kllena11 - 1be ID&inaerins etatf bu dhcwaud 
the allocat1ona of other expenau eueh u office apace &lid 
.uppliea , f111 and dutiee, tr&nll'ortation, bookkaepin&, 
ulspbona . and a•naral ealarit! Yith tha a.udi tor . 'Tbtll 
expenaea abould be detailed in bar report. 

3 



• • 
6. 0 US£P AN\1 QSJmll, 

6. ~. Rater Trutunt Plant: - None. 

6.2 pater Pittxibution Syttemt - Aa permitted, the dittrlbution 
.yttalll can providl earvice to over 300 lott (tin.Jle ruidlnt 
balllet). Pretent:ly, 312 connact:iont are baing aerved . According 
to the for.ula, the vater dittribut:ion tyttaa illutt:rat:at a uaed 
and uteful perfo~e of 100 percent. (Attaehlllent "B") 

7 . 0 OVAUTX OF SERVICE 

A reviw of DEP't recorda bat revealed t:b&t the vater diatribut:ion 
tyttam it in complete compliance vith tho appropriate enviroDIIIental 
regulationa. Althouah the quality of earvice providld to itt cuatoiUirs 
appears aatbfac:tory, a full dlterminat:ion of the quality of vas:ar earvice can 
not be dltermined until after the October 23, 1996, euttour aeotin& . 

8. 0 UNACCOtiNTRI> FOR llATEB 

A raviav of the amount of vater purchued by the utility VI . vater 
cont\D!d by the utility' 1 cutt:oraera durilla the teat: year revealed dult: ten 
percaus: (10•) of total water purcha8ed vaa unaccounted for. Current:ly, the 
utility't co~.lu.ion concernin& the vatar loaa it tpeculetive, VDCI believe• 
the unaccount•d for vater aaybo the ruulta of: (1) the County' 1 peuotmol and 
the utility't peracmnal are not reading the aetera on tho aue date (2) Old 
.. s:ara (an aart.atad 40 or aore .. tara are re&btering over one million sallon 
flovt). Althou&b, tan perc.aut (10') of unaccounted for vater it acceptable by 
thta co111121.ba1on, the utility b takfns atapt ( .. ter replaclllllent prosram and 
more aonitorin& of the ayataa} to try to ruolve the tituttion. 

9. 0 HEIER REPLACEKE!!I 

Becauae the .. tart are old and uuureaent accuraciea are in queation, 
aott of the cutt:olUr outen in aarvica need to be roplaced. the utU1ty 11 in 
the proce .. of replac:ins it'a oldlr aatara, and anticipatu that thh prosraa 
vill continue until all connectiona have nev or rebuilt .,tara in place. 
Durin& the t!lt yaar, the utility apent approxillat ely $1,160 on .. ur 
replacement. Staff en&tneer believea tbia espenaa ahould be alloved aa an 
oaaoin& expenae . At a coat of $45 each, approxillately thirty- eavan - 5/8" x 
3/4" .. tara can be vurcha8ed each yaar at a total coat of $1,665. 'lhia amount 
could be aore or la .. dapendin& on if th.e .. cera are rebuilt or uaed , or if 
any additional fittinsa are naedld, and 1nfiat1on. Therefore, $1,665 ahould be 
allowed in Operathn and Maintenance lxpen .. account. (Account 630) 

4 

• 

' ' 



,. • • 
10.0 'iALD WlACP.H!llT 

Tba ~cribution ayataa ia ov-r 23 y .. ra old. Than are aODO component• 
that ara iD need of beta& repl aced and the utility ia in the prooeaa of 
Wqatina • pc.. valua rap~·IIHDt proaru. t1:1t toW pr1~• of J:ttpl41;f.lla 
evanty-four pte valv .. 1a 11tipud to coat $12,183.49. t'hh a1101.mt could be 
la11 .S.pet\41nl on the b .. t van4or 'a bid. Staff engineer eonclU.S.a that becauae 
the avaras• aarvica 11fa of tha sate valvea 11 tvanty yeara all of the sat• 

__ valvaa ahould b.t rapla.ead u aoon aa pouible. (Account nUIIbar pendi ng) 

11.0 Q!PJtEClAUQN 

The .S.pree1at1on of utility aaaata abould confom v1th tha Commlalion'a 
policy u outlllnad iD Chapter 25-30.140 P.A .C. llo adjuatllanta are reeoaundad 
ac thia t.iae . 

12. o coNsmucnOR WBK Ill PBOCJlESS 

During tha 111Y .. t.1&at.1on, tbera vu no eonatru.ction vork iD proJI'&U. 
t'hara!ora, tha nainaeriD& at&ff reeoiJU%•• no a4juat:Mnt to be addraaaed. 

13.0 RECOHMENp&IIONS 

13.1 Ktttr Replacqant proqg - It la raco-.O.S.d that $1,665 
annually ba allovad for tha .. tar raplaca .. nt pro&raa. 
(l'Atlll:IPb 9.0) 

13.2 Value Replncagtnt - Becauaa tba avarase aarvica life of gata 
valvaa 1a approximately tvanty yaara and according to recorda 
l:h11a valvaa bava baan iD operation for ovar tvanty- three years, 
It ia raooaa.ndad that tha value ba raplacad u aoon •• 
poaaibla. (Par-.rapb 10.0) 

13 . 3 QSEP A5D USBFQL - Tha utility'• water diatr1but1on ayatam 
u.ed and uaeful oaloulationa ia 100' . (paragraph 6.0). 

CD£ (96062Sli..CD£) 

eo: D1via1on of Vater &n4 Swar (Kemp, Bethu) 
Diviaion cf Legal Sarvicea (Billaeier) 

s 



.. ... .. 
... - Attachment A 

' -' 

·-.. 

COUNTY ··------
PASCO COUNTY 

FLORIDA 

6 



• 

\ 

• • 
liiADR DlSTRriUltlON mTEH 

Attachment B l of 1 
VSEP AND USEfUL DAIA 

Docket No. 96Q625-\!V Utility VIRGXHIA C1IX tJIIL. INC. Data APR. 96 

__ l) 

2) 

3) 

Capacity ___ _.....u., _______ ER.C'a (Number of potential 
cuatoman vithout axpan.aion) 

Number of WI Xl;16l Connection& __ __.2 ... 7~0:..._ ____ __ EII.C •• day 

a) Begin Tut Year 264 
-------A~---------

D.C'a 

b) tnd Tut Year 7 
--------~~---------

El!.C • • 

c) Average Teat Year 267 l!llC • a 

Kargin R.aaarve • 
•Not to axeeed 20• of 

:=--:--- ----"------- EllC' a 

preaent cuatoae.ra 

e) Cuat0111er Orovth Uain& ll.egrudon Analyau in £RC' • for Koat Racant 5 
Yeara Including Teat Year El!.C'a 

c) Corutruction Time for AdditionAl Capacity __ _........_ ___ Yaara 

(a) X (b) • -----"------ !llC'a Margin Reaerve 

(2 + )) 
1 

P£RC!m US fP tJ1!D QS mJL FO!llfill..\ 

• • 100 ' Uaed and Ueeful 

• ALL LOTS HAVE BEEN SOLD 

7 



• • . . 

I 

VlfiQINA art LfTI.ST1ES. INC.SUBai/ISION I I 

----------------- ----------1 
I ----------1 

------------ I 
&tEET NO._ I _Ill _I_ lf701 

-----

.. 

8 



• 
ENCINEERI~G REPORT 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
Septaaber 10, 1996 

• • 
VIRGINIA CITY UTIUTIES, INC. 

1.0 

2.0 

3.0 

4.0 

s.o 
6.0 

7.0 

8.0 

9.0 

10.0 

ll.O 

12.0 

13.0 

INTRODUC'l'ION 

HISTORY . •• 

PINIT IN SERVICE 

OUCINAL COST 

OPERATIONAL AND KAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

USED AND USEFUL . • 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

UNACCOUNTED FOR VATER 

METER REPLAC£M£NT 

VALVE REPU.C£M£NT 

DEPR£CUJ10N . . 

CONSn.tlCTION VORK IN PROCRESS 

R£COHMENDAT10NS . • • • • • 

A'l'TACHKENT "A" LOCATION KAP 

A'l'l[ACHKEZI't "II" USED AND USEFUL 

ATrACIIMENT •c• ORIGINAL COST STUDY 

INDEX • • • . . . • • • • • . . •. 

9 

~ 

1 

l 

1·2 

2 

. . . . . • 2 

3 

4 

4 

4 

4 

s 

5 

s 

s 

6 

7 

8 

9 



TOI 

PROMs 

Us 

• • 
l'LORXDA PUBLIC SDVICll COMMISSION 

25'0 ShYm&r4 Oak Boulevard 
Tallahauae, Florida 32399·0850 

HI M22AH12llM 
September 23, 1996 

JIBIL BE"l'BEA, SUPERVISOR, BUREAU OP SPECIAL ASSISTANCE 

Drvl:SION 011' WATER fo 1fASTJnfATBR ('D!Ml') ~ 
l'JTILITY I 

D0Citrr NO. 1 
COONTl(s 
CASB s 

VZRCJINU CITY UTILITIES, INC . 
960625 - WO 
PASCO 
STAPP ASSISTED RATB CASB 

••• ACCOUNTING REPORT ••• 



• • 
DOCDT NO. :96\l625-WO 
SEPTEMBER 23, 1996 

ISSUE 

l 

2 
3 

4 

5 
6 ., 

8 

9 
10 
11 

12 

TMLE OP CQNTINTS 

D:ISCRUTION 

Case Background 

QUALITY OP SERYXCI 

Quality of Service (EDWARDS) 

RATE BASE 

Used and Useful Percentages (EDWARDS) 
Test Year Rate Base (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

COST 01!' CAPITAL 

Rate of Return on Equity, 
Overall Rate of Return (KEMP) 

NET OPBBATIHG IHCQMB 

Test Year Revenues (KEMP) 
Test Year Loss (KEMP) 
Operating Expenses (KEMP, EDWAIU>S) 

REVENV!j p.EOOIREMENT 

Revenue Requirement (KEMP) 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Rates (KEMP) 
Rate Case Expense (KEMP) 
Service Availability (KEMP) 

OTHIB ISStzES 

Rates in Event of Protest (KEMP) 

·1· 

2 

3 

4 
5 

7 

8 
9 

10 

13 

14 
16 
17 

18 



• 
DOCKZT NO. 960625-WO 
8KPTEKB1~ 23, 1996 

SCBBJ)ULIR. piSCRxn;IOH 

l 
l-A 
2 
3 
3-A 
3-B .. 

Rate Base 
Adjustments t o Rate Base 
Capital Structure 
Operating Income 
Adjustments t o Operating Income 
Operation & Maintenance Expenses 
Rate Case Expense Reduction 

• 

Attach . A Water Diet. Used and Useful calculations 

- 11· 

20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
2:) 

26 

27 



• 
DOCXST HO. ~60625-WU 

S~ZKBKR 23, 1996 

• 
CASl'i BACJiiOBOtOO) 

Virginia City Utilities (VCUI or utility) is a class •c• water 
only utility lccated in Pasco County. VCUI resells water services 
to an area known as Virginia City. VCUI began operation in 1970. 
On July 26, 1973, the utility was granted a water certificate. On 
January 24, 1994 , the commission granted t he utility a certificate 
of transfer by Order No. PSC-94-0084 -FOP-KO in which the utility 
became a reseller. Previously, the ut i lity served as a water 
provider. 

On July 17, 1996 the utility applied fo r a staff assisted rate 
case (SARC) pursuant to Section 367.0814, the Florida Statues. An 
audit and engineering investigation have been done to determine the 
appropriate components necessary for sett ing rates. Staff selected 
a bistoric~l test year ended December 31, 1995. The customer 
~eting is scheduled for October 23, 1996. The utility has taken 
advantage of price indexes and pasJJ through& over the past two 
years. 

·2· 

' ' 



• 
DOCXIT NO. 960625-WO 
SBPTKKBBR 23, 1996 

otru.rrx or SDYJCJ 

• 
PISCVSSIQH OP ISSVIS 

ISSVI la ls the quality of service provided by Virginia City 
Utilities in Pasco County satisfactory? 

BJCOKMIHDA110H• The quality of service recommendation will be 
determined after the scheduled OCtober 23, 1996, customer meeting. 
(EDWARDS) 

STAll ANALJSISt A review of DBP'a recorda has revealed that the 
water distribution ayat•em i s in complete complia:tce with the 
appropriate environmental regulations . Although the quality of 
service provided to ita customers appears satisfactory, a full 
determination of the qual ity of water service c:an not be determined 
until after the OCtcber 23 , 1996 , customer meeting . 

·3· 



L 

• 
D<>CX:ZT N t), 960625-WU 
SZPTEKBIR 23, 1996 

RATE BA$E 

• 
ISStll 2; 
useful? 

What portiona of water pla.nt-in -service are used and 

BBCOHMINJ)A'l'lQH• The water the diatribution system ahoula be 
consider~d lOOt used and useful. {EDWARDS) 

STAPP ANNtiSJS I 

Water Distribution Syatema: The water distribution system 
consists of: 4,200 ft. of 1 in. PVC pip, 6,161 ft. 2-1/2 in. of PVC 
pipe, 5,697 ft. of 4 in. PVC pi pe and 1,507 ft . of 6 in PVC pipe . 
Aa permitted, the distribution system can provide service to over 
300 single resident homes. Present ly, 312 connections are being 
served. According to the formula, the water distribution system is 
lOOt used and useful. (Attachment •A•) 



• 
DOCEBT NO. 960625-WO 
SBPTEMBER 23, 1996 

• 
ISUQI 3a What is the appropriate average amount of t~st year rate 
baae for thia oyatem? 

8100HMINDAT10Ha The appropriate average amount of test year rate 
base for VCUI s hould be $20,708 . (KEMP, EDWARDS) 

STAll ANALJSISa According to the auditor, VCUI does not have any 
re~orda beyond 1993 , which is when the utility received a transfer 
of certificate . Consequently, an Original Cost Study (OCS) was 
preformed by the engineer. The appropriate components of rate base 
consist of plant, accumulated depreciation , CIAC, Amortization of 
c.:AC and working capital allowance. Staff has used the amounts set 
forth in the OCS as a base for the rate base components. Further 
adj'Ustments are necessary to reflect test year changes. A 
discussion of each adjusted component follows. 

PLAN'l' m SIRVICJ• The utility recorded a plant in service balance 
of $36,311. Utility plant in service has been increased by $21,864 
t o reflect the correct balance as established by the engineer in 
the OCS as well ~s plant additions and retirements since the 
transfer of the utility in 1993. Total recommended utility plant 
in service is $58,175 . 

Cgptribytionl in Aid of Con1trygtion (CIAC} 1 The utility recorded 
test year CIAC of $1,747. An adjustment was made to increase CIAC 
by $8,363 to agree the ut ility' a recorded amounts with amounts 
approved by order No . 9467. Since the order, the utility has had 
additions to CIAC, therefor e, at.aff made an adjustment of $5,150 to 
reflect additional CIAC. Staff also mad.e an adjustment of $180 to 
reflect average CI.AC. Staff recommends an average CIAC balance of 
$15,080 . 

AccW!!Ulattd DGrtciationa The utility recorded ($28,493) in 
accumulated depreciation on ita books. Consistent with Co~~ission 
practice, accumulated depreciation was calculated using the 
prescribed ratel described in Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code. An adjustment of ($10, 411) was made to 
reflect accumulated depreciation from 1970, through 1995. Staff 
also made an adjustment of $1,094 to reflect average accumulated 
depreciation. Staff recommends an accumulated depreciation balance 
of ($37,810). 

AJ!Iorthation of CIACa The utility recorded an-..=tization of CIAC at 
$117. order No. 9467 established amortization of CIAC at $612, 
therefore staff added $495 to the utility's balance. In order to 
reflect am~rtization properly, staff made an adjustment of $4,998 
add accunn lated amortization •ince Order No. 94 67. Also, t o 
reflect an average test year, staff made a reduction of $277. 
Staff recolllll\enda an accumulated amortization of CIAC of $5,333. 



• 
~ NO. 960625-WU 
SBR'l'DIBD 23, ltt6 

• 
!orkinu eapital AllQWJDQO I Following current Commil&ion practice 
and conaiatent with Rule 25-30.443, Florida Administrative Code, 
ataff recommendt that the one-eighth of operation and maintenance 
expenee formula approach be used for calculating working capital 
allowance. Applying that formula, ataff recommendt a working 
capital allowance of $10,090 (baaed on 0~ of $80,722). 

Rata lara IDunm•rya Baaed on the aforementioned adjustments, the 
appropriate balance of VCUI 'S teat year rate base is $20,708. Rate 
base is shown on Schedule No. 1 and adjuatme.nts are ahown on 
Schedule No. 1A. 

-6-



• 
DOCXBT NO. 960625-WU 
SEPTmmllR 23, 1996 

COST Ol c:Ail:TAL 

• 
%BSVI fa What is the appropriate rate of return on equity and the 
appropriate overall rate of return for this utility? 

81C9MMINDAtiOH• The appropriate· rate of return on equity is H . 88\ 
with a range of 10.88t - 12.88t and the appropriate overall rate of 
return is 7.8lt with a range of 7.70t - 7.9lt. (KEMP) 

STAll ANILJSIS a The utility's capital structure consists of two 
long term debts from J. Potter for $8,325 with an interest rate of 
5t and $15,000 with an interest rate of lOt, a $12,775 long term 
debt with an interest rate 6t from P. Potter, customer deposi ts of 
$3,040 with an interest rate of 6t and common equity of $4,665 with 
an In tore at rate of 11. eat. Using the current leverage formula 
app.roved under Docket No. 950006-WS, Order No. PSC-95-0982-FOF-WS, 
issued August 10, 1995, the ra.te of return on common equity is 
11.88t with a range of 10.88t - 12 .88t. 

Applying the weighted average method to the total capital. 
structure yields an overall rate of return of 7.81t with a range of 
7.70t to 7.91t. Staff made pro rata adjustments to reconcile the 
capital structure downward to match the recommended rate base. 

The VCOI' s return on equity and overall rate of return are 
shown on Schedule No. 2. 

-7· 



• 
DOCXBT NO. 900625-WO 
SBPTBMBBR 23, 1996 

HIT OPIRATDiQ INC01II 

• 
ISSVI 5: What is the appropriate test year operating revenue for 
this system? 

UCOJOQmPATZONa The appropriate test year operating revenue 
should be $75,739. (KEMP) 

STAll ANALJSISt The utility recorded revenues of $78 , 449 during 
the test period. Staff performed a billing analysis and revenue 
check using the utility's most recent rates in effect. Staff made 
an adjustment to reduce the utility's balance by $2,710 to reflect 
the utility' s annualized revenues. 

Operating revenues are shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3A . 

. a. 



• 
DOCXBT NO. 960625-WO 
SBPTEKB!R 23, 1996 

• 
:ISSV'J 61 'What is the appropriate test year loss for this 
system? 

UCOMMEHDA,TIONa The appropriate t est year loss is $11, 43 9. 

STAll ANlJ.XSISa The test year revenue is $75,739, corresponding 
test year operating expenses are $87, 178. This results in an 
operating loss of $11,439 . 

The test year operating loss and gain are shown on Schedule 
No. 3 

.g. 



• 
I>OCD'l' NO. :96 0 62 5 -1nJ 
SBPTBMBKR 23, 1996 

• 
ISSVJ 7 • What is the appropriate amount for operating expense for 
this system? 

UCC»DqNN>AT.IOHa The appropriate amount for operating expenses 
should be $87,793. (KEMP, SOWARDS) 

STAn ANALXSIJU. The utility recorded operating expenses of 
$98,042. The components of these expenses include operation and 
maintenance expen.sea, depreciation expense and taxes other than 
income. 

The utility's teat year operating expenses have been traced to 
invoices. Adjustments have been made t o reflect recommended 
allowances for plant operations. 

Operation and Maintenance lxpentet!O i Ml1 The utility charged 
$85,570 in 0 & H during the teet year. A summary of adjustments 
that were made to the utility's recorded expenses follows: 

l) Salaries & Wages - The utility recorded wages of $21,200 
for two employees; one a full time office manager and the other, a 
part time office manager. The utility has contractual services for 
an accountant, maintenance, service and repair, a meter reader and 
billing services. Considering the services contracted out, and the 
size of the utility, staff d.oes not deem it prudent to have a full 
time office manager. Staff has made an adjustment of $9,444 to 
reduce the full time office manager to 20 hours per week at $10.15 
an hour for an &nn\!al salary of $10,556. Staff recommends salaries 
and wages of $11,756. 

2) Pur·chaoed Water - The utility recorded test year purchased 
water of $~9,141 . During the test year, the utility paid a bulk 
water rate of $2.31 to Pasco County; as of October 1, 1996, the 
bulk water rate will be reduced to $2.15. Staff bas made an 
adjustment to reduce purchased water by $3,404 to reflect 
annualized purchased water at the new rate . Staff recommends a 
purchased water expense of $45,737. 

3) Materials & SuPPlies - The utility recorded test year 
materials and supplies expent~e of $1,513. Staff made an adjustment 
to increase this amount by $60 to reflect annual coat of postage. 
Staff recommends materiBls and supplies expense of $1,573. 

4) ContraCt\al Seryicee - The utility recorded contractual 
aerviceo of $7,408 . Staff has made several !ldjustmenta to: a) 
reflect a gate valve change out program expense of $12,184 
amortized over five years for an adjustment of $2,438, b) reflect 
a meter change out program expense of $9,540 amortized over five 
years for an adjustment of $1,908 and c) make an adjustment per the 

-10-



• 
DOCEBT NO. 960625- WO 
SBPTEHBIR 23, 1996 

• 
auditor to amortize a cost of $350 for setting up a pension plan 
over four years for a reduction of $262. Staff recommends 
contractual service expense of $11,492. 

5) In!rurance Bxpense - The utility recorded an insurance 
expense ba~ance of $953. Staff made an adjustment to remove $353 
of out of :period expenses. Staff recommends $600 for insurance 
expense. 

6) Regulatory Commission Expense - The utility did not record 
anything for Regulatory commission expense. Staff made an 
adjustment of $490 to reflect regulatory commission expense of 
$1,959 amortized over four years. 

7) Miscellaneous Bxp1!!n!U! - The utility recorded mise. 
expenses of $968. Staff made two adjustments to: a) reclassify 
license fees of $21 9 from taxes other than income (TOTI), and b) 
include an allowance of $500 for miscellaneous repairs and 
expenses. 

Opention and MaiptGIDOI lxpenltl (0 • an summery a Total 0 & H 
adjustments are $7, 848. Staff recommends 0 & M expenses of 
$80,722. 0 & M expenses are shown in Schedule No. JB. 

Ptpregiatiop lxpepn 1 The utility recorded $3, 501 for depreciation 
expense during the t est year. Consistent with Commission pract ice, 
staff calculated test year depreciation expense using the 
prescribed rates described in Rule 25-30.140, Florida 
Administrative Code. Staff made an adjustment to reduce the 
utility's balance by $1,210 to reflect the correct depreciation 
expense on test year plant. Staff also made a netting adjustment 
of $555 to refl~ct amortization of CIAC. Staff recommends $1,736 
for deprec iation expense. 

Taxes Other Than Income 'l'axllt The utility recorded test year TOTI 
of $5,971. Staff made an adjustment to reduce TOTI by $1,251 t o 
reflect the decrease in payroll taxes associated with the part time 
office manager and reduced regulatory asseosment fees. The 
appropriate test year Taxes Other Than Income is $4,720. 

lpgr•••• in 'Rtratinq B'Yet)UII and lxptnltl summary& 

OQeradpq lti!Yfpull - Revenue bas bean increased by $13,672 to 
reflect the increase in revenue required to allow the utility t o 
recover its expenses and earn the a.uthorized return on its 
investment. 

Tax•• Other Than %pqgmt - This expense bas been increased by $615 
to r e flect r e gulatory astessment t e e at 4. 5\' on the requir ed 

·11-



• 
DOCJan' NO. !1160625-W 
SKPTmmBR 231, 1996 

reve.nue increase. 

• 
The application of staff' a recO!I"llended adjustments to the 

utility• s re.corded operating expenses results in staff recommended 
operating expenses of $87,793. 

Operating expenses are shown on Schedule No. 3. Adjustments 
are shown on Schedule No. 3A. 

·12. 



• 
DOCI:ET lJO . 960625-wtr 
SB~TBMBER 23, 1996 

• 
ISSJJI 81 
system? 

What is the appropriate revenue requirement for this 

BBCQKKINPA%4QN• The appropriate revenue requirement is $89,411. 
(KEMP) 

STAll ANA¥,Y848 a The utility ehould be allowed an annual increase 
in revenue' of $13,672 (18 . OSt). This will allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 7.81t return on its 
investment. The calculations are aa follows: 

Adjusted Rate Base 
Rate of Return 
Return on Invest~ent 
Adjusted Operation Expenses 
Depreciation Expense (Net) 
Taxes Other Than Income Taxes 

Revenue Requirement 

Annual Revenue Increase 
Percentage Increaae/(Decreaae) 

AMQQNT 

$ 20,708 
X .078;, 
$ 1,617 

80,722 
1,736 
5 .335 

s 89.411 

$ 13,672 
18.05t 

The revenue requirement and resulting annual increatJe are 
shown on Schedules No. 3. 

·13· 



• 
1)C'>CTBT JIO . ,60 62 5 -wtJ 
8BP1BKBER 23, 1226 

RATJS MD nJM(lJS 

• 
ISSUJ 21 What are the appropriate rates and rate structure? 

UCOMJQR!DAT7QNz The recommended rates ahould be designed to 
produce revenues of $89 , 411. The approved rates will be effective 
for service rendered on or after the st amped approval date on the 
tariff sheet puriU&nt to Rule 25-30.475(1) , Florida Administrative 
Code. The rates may not be implemented until proper notice has 
been received by the customers . The util i ty should provide proof 
of the date notice was given within 10 days after t he date of the 
notice. (KBMP) 

STAPP ANaLJSISs The utility currently employs the base facility 
and gallonage charge rate structure, which is the C'~iaa~on' a 
preferred rate structure. This rat e s tructure ia designed t o 
provide for the equitable sharing by the ratepayers of both the 
fix.ed and variable coat for providing s e rvice. The base facility 
charge is baaed on the concept of readi ness to serve all customers 
connected to the system whereas the gallonage charge covers the 
variable costs. Thia ensures that ratepayers pay their share of 
the variable costs of providing service (through the consumption or 
gallonage charge) and also pay their share of the fix·ed costs of 
providing service (through the base facility charge. Staff 
recommends that the utility retain its existing rate structure. 

During the test year, the utility provided water service t o 
approximately 299 reBidential and 13 general service customer s . 
The utility's initial rates were approved by Order No. 9467, i&sued 
July 29, 1980, in Docket No . 790990-W. St aff has calculated rates 
baBed on te.st year revenues, annual number of bills and gallonage 
consumption. The metered rates have been calculated to generate 
staff's recommended revenue requirement. The utility's current 
rates and staff's preliminary rates are as f ollows. 

BISil>ENl'IAL MD GENJBAL SBBVICI KONTJILX RAT!iS 

Base Facility Chargo 
Meter S ize 

5/8 X 3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 

1 1/2" 
2" 

Gallonage Charge 
(Per 1,000 gallons) 

CUrrent: Rat:ea 

$ 

$ 

3.99 
5.99 
9.98 

19 . 95 
31.92 

3.07 

-14· 

Staff's Recommended 
Rate a 

$ 

$ 

6 . 68 
10.02 
16.70 
33.41 
53.45 

3.21 



• 
DOCXET NO. 960625-WO 
SEPTEMBER :13, 1996 

• 
The average water usage for an individually metered 

residential customer is approximately 5,000 gallons per month. A 
schedule of an average bill f or a 5/8" x 3/4" meter using existing 
rates and recommended rates follows: 

Average bill using recommended rates 
Average bill using exisLing rates 
Increa.•e in Bill 
Percentage increase in bill ($3.39/ $19. 34) 

$ 22.73 
$ 19.34 
$ 3.39 

17.53\ 

Staff's recommended rate are designed to produce revenue o f 
$89,411 . The utility should retain its exioting rate structur e . 
The rates shall be effective for service r endered on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff s heets pursuant to Rule 25 -
30.475 (1) , Florida Administrative Code . The tariff sheets wi ll be 
approved upon staff's ver ification that the tariffs are consi stent 
with the Commission's decision, that the customer noti ce is 
adequate, and that any required security has been provided. The 
utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 
days after the date of the noti ce. 

If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regula r 
billiog cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may .be prorated. 
The old charge shall be prorated bas ed on the number of days in the 
billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new 
charge may be prorated based on the number of days in the billing 
cycle on or aft er the effect i ve date of the new rates. 

In no event shall the rates be effec tive for service rende red 
prior t o the stamped approval date. 

- 15-



• 
DOCKET NO . g606a5-WU 
SBPTBHBBR aJ, 1gg5 

• 
ISSVI 10 , What is th.e appropriate amount &..:,· which rates should be 
reduced four years after the established effective date to reflect 
the reiiiOVal of tbe amort ized rate case expense as required by 
section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

QCOMMJNpATl:ONa Revenues should be reduced by a total of $489.75 
annually to reflect the :a;emoval of rate case expense grossed-up for 
regulatory assessment fees which is being amortized over a iour 
year period. The effect of the revenue reduction results in rate 
decreases as shown on Schedule No. 4. The decrease in rates should 
become effective immediately following the expiration of the four 
year rate case expense recovery period , pursuant to Section 
367.0816, Florida Statutes. The utility should be required to file 
revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the 
lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later than one 
month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. 
(KEMP) 

STAll AHALYSrS; Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes requires that 
the rates be reduced immediately following the expiration of the 
four year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously 
i .ncluded in. the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of 
revenues as.sociated with the amortization of rate case expense and 
the gross-up for regulatory assessment: fees which is $489.75 
annually. The reduction in revenues will result in the rates 
recommended by staff on Schedules No . 4. 

The utility shoul d be required to file revised tariff oheets 
no later than one month prior to the actual date of the r~quired 
rate reduction. The utility a leo should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice s etting forth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reduction. 

If the utility files this reduction in conjunctio n with a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data shall be 
filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease 
and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case 
expense. 

-16· 



• 
DOCKET NO. 960625-WU 
SBPTEKBBR 23, 1996 

• 
ISSOJ 111 What are the appropriate service availability charges 
for this utility? 

RICOMMI'NI)ATIOHr Staff is reconunending no changes t o the existing 
aervice availability charges at this time. (KEMP) 

STAPJ! Al0LJSISr The utility's cunent tariff authorizes the 
utility to collect $60 service availability charges. Staff 
recommends no change at this time. A determination wil l be 
addressed in staff's final recommendation. 

-17-



• • 
DOCKET NO. :960625-WO 
SKPTBMBE.lt 23, 1996 

QTBIR ISSVU 

ISSQB 12 1 Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility 
on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other tban the utility? 

RICOMMB'HJ)ATJON• Yes, the recommended rates should be approved for 
the utility on a temporary basis in the event of a timely protest 
filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should be 
authorized to collect the temporary rates after staff's approval of 
the securi~y for potential refund, the proposed customer notice, 
and the revised tariff eheets. (XEMP) 

STAPP NfALXBIS 1 This recommendation propoees an increase in water 
rates. A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate 
increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
utility. Therefore, in the event of a timely protest filed by a 
party other than the utility, ataff recommends that the recommended 
rates be approved as temporary rates. The recommended rates 
collected by the util \ ty shall be subject to the refund provisions 
discussed below. 

The utility ahould be authorized to collect the temporary 
rates upon the ataff' e approval of the security for potential 
refund and the proposed customer notice. The security ehould be in 
the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $9,442. 
Alternatively, the utility could establish an escrow agreement with 
an independent financial institution. 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should 
contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1) 

2) 

rhe Commission approves the rate increase; or 

If the Commission denies the increase, the utility 
shall refund the amount collected that is 
attributable to the increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as security, it 
should contain the following conditions: 

1) 

2 ) 

The letter of credit ia irrevocable for the period 
:.t is in effect. 

~he letter of credit will be in effect until final 
Commission order is rendered, either approving or 
denying the rate increase. 

·18· 



• 
DOCDT NO . 960625-W 
SBPTENBER 23, 1996 

• 
It: security is provided through an escrow agreement. the 

following conditions should be part of the agreement: 

1 ) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the Commission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account. 

3) If a refund to the customers is required, all inter,eat 
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest 
earned by the escrow account shall revert to the utility. 

5) All information on the escrow account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
representative at all times. 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited 
in the escrow account within seven days of receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of the 
Florid& Public Service Commission for the purpose(al set 
forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuan.t to 
Cosentino v. Blscn, 263 So.2d 253 (Fla . 3d DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Recorda and Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers. These costs 
are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security ct.osen by the utility, an 
account of all monies received as result of the rate increase 
should be maintained by the utility. This account must specify by 
whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated 
pursuant tc Rule 25-30.360(4), Plorida Administrative Code. 

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the 
bond, and the amount of revenue111 that are subject to refund. In 
addition, aft.er the increased rates are in effect, the ut ility 
should file :r!ports with the Division of Hater and Water no later 
tAa.n 30 days afte:r each monthly billing, These reports ahall 
indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

-19 · 



• • 
VIRGINIA CIT'!' UTilJTIES,lNC SCHEDULE NO. - 1 
TEST YEAR ENDING DECEMBEB 11, ltll6 DOCKET NO. t&OIU-WU 

SCHEDULE OF WATER UTE BASE 

·:.:. - . ' I 
' t I " ' COIIO'OJII:Hr IIALU!Clii'D rrAFr aAI.UfCS _,,. ' UT1UTT ~1"1 ,...,,.,., 

L unuT\' 1'1.\Hf IN IIZIMCI • .Ill • n.- I II,ITI 

L 1ANDINON·D.!l'V1ll•m z ASsr:TS 0 0 0 

.. ACCUWUl.A%Ill DEPIIICIATION (Jt.- (UI1) (J'I,IIQ) 

·. .. aJ.C Cl. Ul) cu.~ 06.0101 

.. ~'l11D AWOJmZATIONOFCWl 111 6,111 I.IU 

.. W'OUINCI CAPitAL AUDWANC! 0 10.010 10.010 

WA.TDUTWBAD I 1.111 I U,l .. tl ..,_, 

. 



• 
VIRGINIA CITY UTILlTIES, INC 
TEST YEAR ENniNG DECEMBBB U, UU 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE 

A. llTlLJTY PLANT IN f!RBYICE 

c. 

D. 

F. 

1. ~Dl to ncouc:ile utllit)o balauc. to R&l!'e 
ll. A.cljDR~Dnt to no.ct plan' additia ... 
a. &timu&Dl of_..,. 
• Beclll«if!cetlom from 0 A M 
15. Averaging adjustment 

ACCUMUU IP!D D~PRBCIAIIQH 
1. A.clj..-tmnt to ncouc:Bo utility ba1auoa to .ta..lre 
ll To ft&ct a'f'U'&.Iinl ~ OD .Aocwu. Dep. 

CAC. 
1. To recoocile utiiiUT• ba1auoa to t.ba Order 9487 
ll To re1lect CIAC eiDce 1980 
8. To rtn.cl avww.p alljuatmeot OD CJAC 

&:.:um AmqrtlytJo·n of CIAC 

L To recooc:ile ~~~· balauce to t.ba O..m 9467 
2. To n11.ect amarthadou of CJAC a.- 1980 
8. To n1lect avwrace a(\ju.elmtut ou IUIItCirtlutlou of CIAC 

D. WOBKING C6EITAL AI l.QWAHQE 
1. To~ 118 ofc.t JMI' 0 6: M a:peu.. 

'''I 

• 
•. 

SCHEDULE NO.- 1A 
DOCKET NO. t806U-WU 

WAT.ER 

17.104 
C, l04 

{1.218) 
674 

(1,305) 

··--.=.21~,864:::;:. 

(lo,411) 
1.094 

s C9.31V 

(8.869) 
(6,1150) 

180 
(13,533) 

496 
4.998 
!27:!} 

15 216 

s 10,090 



• • 

YJaOINL\ em um..rnJIB.INC SCHEDULE NO. • J 
TEST UA& &HDIHO DZCQQID 11.1"' OOCDT NO. llt04u.WV 

SCHEDULE OP CAPITAL STllUCTUB.E 

I'D WfUP &U.ANca 110P 'lftlGJn%t) 

UIIQIPTlOH VI'IU1'Y ADJUI'fMIMa rarru. TOr.\1. 008T OOS1' 

'-,._.,.., r .- • 11.171 • • • ..- • . lfl6 .._ l .llll 

...... -./- 1,.116 (4, ... ) UN It- ..__ ... ,. 
IIQUI7T Ul6 (1.~) 1,106 IU61l II Mil I.!'N ...... .,...~.- l•.ooo ('T,Iot) 7,011 14.141l 1110011 I,U'l _ .,.._ 

1,040 (1,!0!) 141'7 l.f41l 
.. _ 

OU!l 

~ • 41,106 • (1 .... 1) • ·- 100.0011 I UIK I 

&AHQI OP IIAftQNANV'§S' LOW HIOH 

lllm1IH ON IQUlTT 10Afl6 I.I.M1' 

OVIIAU.IATS Or U1'\J1Uol T.'IO!l T.tlll 



• • • • 
·- an l1 ru..rna.mc SCIIEJ)ULE NO. -a 

1T3T UU £HDINO D1l'CDC'8D n.. tna DOCDr NO. MatU-wtJ 

SCHEDULE OPWATBR OPERATING INCOHE 

I ••-~ I ~ Ti I' 
I' . rtlt.FP 

- ftSTDAJl lftUP A.DJtJSTED Jl&\IDV£ I.E'o'Zh'tiE 
DESCUPTlONI l'DunJ.It't .AD.I1JS'!'JoiJ 'DSt' 1'EA.'I IHCXI;.,SI aeQtnU:O 

l 

OPEII.ATll'lG IIBVlHUl:S ' TI,&U I (1,710) T;?llll I 11,m • u.•u l 

OPERATll'lO EXP!lNSES: 

OPEIIA'MON AND NAIN'!'RNANCE • 11,570 {7,841) 10,712 10.712 

DBPIU!CIA'110N ore~'! 3.&01 (I, 764) 1.7lll 1,130 

AWOitTIZA'I'ION 0 0 0 0 

frAXES c:miER THAN INCOME U71 (1,261) &.720 115 0,$15 

INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL OPBRATINO EXP£HSES • M1042 • (10,1164) • n.ne $ 115 • 177$3 

OfWIATll'lO INCOMEI(L0$8) I 01.!!3) I UJ,i!!) • L!l7 

WA'I'Ell RATE BASE I !.188 I 10,10! I !0~1~ 

RA'I't OF RE'IVIIN ;II!•W! ~ t-411 ?Ajll 



-. 

• • 
VIJlGOOA ClTr tl'nLI'I'IES, INC 
TESTYI'AB ENDING DBCEMB'RB 11. 1116 

SCBEDULB NO. • lA 
I!OCKET NO. H0116-WU 

ADJU9TIIENTS TO OPEB.ATINO INCOHE 

WA'l'Kil 

A. onJlATINQ BJSYENI!F.S 
L To ftOic& •nma•lieed ftftDQH •• __ .. <~:!,~7:.&!:~.t9l 

B. on:RADON AND MAINTENANCE EJPENSM 
1. Selniee A Wtm 

(9,444} 

I. Pvttb·eed Wettr 
a. ..u ... ua.nt to nfllct ncluctlon I.D bW.k wolltr - l (!.401) 

a. M•teriale t SupplLe• 
.. AAij ... tm.Dl to n.lloct &DD..wr..l ~ 80 

.. QmtzytpaJ fietrire• 
a. To n.lloct up. o1 .. um, 'IQI piJIOIIoD plaD """""- Oftt 4 :r-an (7.62) 

b. ~,.t to nfllct pie nlw chanp out pt'Op'IJD amort . .,. a :r-an. !,438 
c. ~to rdloct muuchanp out Pn>Sr- .--1. onr & :r-an. 1.908 

1,Qf4 

6. tD'Pnnm E:rryw 
a. Ton=-oouto!periodo.- IW! 

1. Mft»•J*M Btzaew 
&. To nfllct amW ~ W m.i.ocoU.....OU.. ftpoin o..ad Ol<pei>MO 110() 

b. J"Cl•ut&et:lon from TOn 119 

' · 719 

TOTAL 0 It M ICCPENSE ADJlJS'niEifJ'S I' ----·- -·· 

C. DJ!!J>RWIADON IJP!WBB !Nim 
1. To pi'OpeJ'lT rwfllct taot :r-ar clopftCi.odoD ·--.. to! UMd 6 .... tw o..ad ClAC • (1.766) 

D. %.AX' :S tlTHJB DAN !NCOMJ 

L To ...a.ct IIDINA1 P~ taz. ' (ti§U 

E. OPQATINO p;DNIJ!!.Ci 
L To ro11od s--ID """DIIM per ,..n,... ... qu!J'G>oDl ' IM72 

P. TAV8 crrsp maN JNOQM!; 
1. To n.lloct BAP co I.Dcrt-d ...,,._ • Sl& 

'. 



• ' I 

• • • 
VIRGINIA CITY trrn.IT1ES, INC SCHEDULE NO.- aB 
TEST YEAR EliDING DECEMBER 11, lHII DOCKET NO. t60826-WU 

ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERTION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

~!:J~f:~' . ~ 'l'OTAL tnAFP 'IOTAL ~ "- , .. -~ 
11 ' ·(, :"'DES9l¥PT(oN .. I I PEa UTIL. AD.rosT. PER STAFF ,,, . . Ji. ' 

{601) SALARIES ANDI WAGES -JNPLOYEES $ 1 ! ,2.00 $ (B .... ) $ U.766 

(609) SALA.RlES AND WAGES · OfflCERB 1,200 0 1,200 

<~'~YEE PENSIONS ~JIENKPJTS 3.860 3,860 

(610) PURCHASED WATER (9,141 (8,404) (6,737 

(611S)PURCHASED !'OWER. 0 

(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 

(618) CBEMICALS 0 

(620) MATEJ!.lAI.S AND SUPPIJES 1,613 60 1,673 

(630) OONX'RACTt1~$J,WICES '1,408 (,084 U,492 

(640) RENTS 600 0 600 

(660) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 1, .. 73 0 1.(73 

(666) INSURANCE EXPENSE 963 (863) 600 

(666) REOlJI.ATOltY OOW-nsslON EXPENSES 
. 

0 490 490 

(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE! 76( 0 76( 

(61S) MISCELIANP: )OS ICIPENliES 968 '7111 1,68~ 

UNCLASSIFIED DIBBURSEMENTS 

. • 88,1570 • (7.848) ~ 801722 1 



RECOMMENDED RATE REDUCTION SCHEDULE 

UA.UUUA CITY VTlLITIES, INC 
ITl'!.<n'YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 11, usa 

SCHEDULE NO.· 4 
DOCKET NO. 8606U.WU 

CALCULATION OF !lATE REDUCTION AMOUNT 
AFl'EB RECOVERY OF !lATE CASE EXPENSE AMORTIZATION PEIUOD OF FOUR YEAllB 

Bpm>'EH'l"'AL MONTHLY IWNTBLY 
I :!l h •sEJll7JcE •B.ECOMHENDED !lATE ,.. 

1118" J6,.68 0.04 

814" t10.02 0.06 

t• t16. 70 0.10 

1 \12" S83.41 0.19 

2" S6Mil 0.81 

GALLONAGE (per 1,000 pb) $8.21 

. ' . 



. ... , 
• • 

DOCDT NO . 960625·W'O 
SIPTZMBD 23 I lU6 

• 
ATTACHMENT A 

WATER DISTRIBtzriON SXSIEM USED AND USEP!JL DA.IA 

Docket No. 960625-WU Utility Virsinia City Qt i lities. Inc. Date April 96 

1) capacity _ ........ ___________ BRC' e (Number of potential 
customers without expansi~n) 

2) Number of~~ Connections _ _.2~2~0 __________ BRC's per day 

a) Begin Test Year -------~2~6~•L----------

b) Bnd Test Year 

c) Average Test Year ____ 2a6~7L-----------

3) Margin Reserve 
*Not to exceed 20t of 
present cugtomers 

a) Customer Gr.owth using regression analysis in BRC's for the most 
recent 5 years including the test year o 

c) Construction Time for Additional Capacity 1.5 Years 

(a) x (b) • --~O __ Margin Reserve 

PERCENT USED AND OSBP!JL FORM!JLA 

(2 t 3) 

1 

Gerald Edwards - En( :ineer 

• * 100 t Used and useful 

*ALL LOTS HAVE BEEN SOLD 

-27-


	11-18 No. - 3893
	11-18 No. - 3894
	11-18 No. - 3895
	11-18 No. - 3896
	11-18 No. - 3897
	11-18 No. - 3898
	11-18 No. - 3899
	11-18 No. - 3900
	11-18 No. - 3901
	11-18 No. - 3902
	11-18 No. - 3903
	11-18 No. - 3904
	11-18 No. - 3905
	11-18 No. - 3906
	11-18 No. - 3907
	11-18 No. - 3908
	11-18 No. - 3909
	11-18 No. - 3910
	11-18 No. - 3911
	11-18 No. - 3912
	11-18 No. - 3913
	11-18 No. - 3914
	11-18 No. - 3915
	11-18 No. - 3916
	11-18 No. - 3917
	11-18 No. - 3918
	11-18 No. - 3919
	11-18 No. - 3920
	11-18 No. - 3921
	11-18 No. - 3922
	11-18 No. - 3923
	11-18 No. - 3924
	11-18 No. - 3925
	11-18 No. - 3926
	11-18 No. - 3927
	11-18 No. - 3928
	11-18 No. - 3929
	11-18 No. - 3930
	11-18 No. - 3931
	11-18 No. - 3932
	11-18 No. - 3933
	11-18 No. - 3934
	11-18 No. - 3935
	11-18 No. - 3936
	11-18 No. - 3937
	11-18 No. - 3938
	11-18 No. - 3939



